

No. 13-56

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HORNBECK OFFSHORE SERVICES, LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

SHAY DVORETZKY
Counsel of Record
CRAIG I. CHOSIAD
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE GOVERNMENT AND PRIVATE PARTIES ARE GENERALLY HELD TO THE SAME STANDARDS WHEN ACTING AS LITIGANTS.....	4
II. IT IS STRUCTURALLY IMPORTANT TO THE SEPARATION OF POWERS THAT THE GOVERNMENT AND PRIVATE PARTIES BE HELD TO THE SAME RULES OF CIVIL CONTEMPT.....	7
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alley v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 590 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 2009).....	1
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 217 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	11
<i>Chambers v. NASCO</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	10, 11
<i>Cobell v. Babbitt</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 1999).....	10
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002), <i>vacated</i> , 334 F.3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	7, 8
<i>Drywall Tapers & Pointers of Greater New York, Local 1974 v. Local 530 of Operative Plasterers & Cement Masons Int’l Ass’n</i> , 889 F.2d 389 (2d Cir. 1989)	2, 12
<i>E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977).....	6
<i>Ex parte Robinson</i> , 86 U.S. 505 (1873).....	10
<i>Franconia Assocs. v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002).....	4
<i>FTC v. Sw. Sunsites, Inc.</i> , 665 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1982).....	2
<i>Gompers v. Bucks Stove & Range Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 418 (1911).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Goya Foods, Inc. v. Wallack Mgmt. Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2002)	1
<i>Hatten-Gonzales v. Hyde</i> , 579 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>In re Attorney General of the United States</i> , 596 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied sub</i> <i>nom.</i> , <i>Socialist Workers Party v. Attorney</i> <i>General of the United States</i> , 444 U.S. 903 (1979).....	10
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	5
<i>Jones v. Clinton</i> , 36 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (E.D. Ark. 1999)	11
<i>McBride v. Coleman</i> , 955 F.2d 571 (8th Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line</i> <i>Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	4
<i>Sierra Club v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 602 F. Supp. 892 (N.D. Cal. 1984).....	10
<i>United States v. Am. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 167 U.S. 224 (1897).....	5
<i>United States v. Christie Indus., Inc.</i> , 465 F.2d 1002 (3d Cir. 1972)	1
<i>United States v. Hudson & Goodwin</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812)	9
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Robeson</i> , 34 U.S. 319 (1835).....	5
<i>United States v. Stinson</i> , 197 U.S. 200 (1905).....	5
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832).....	8
<i>Youakim v. McDonald</i> , 71 F.3d 1274 (7th Cir. 1995).....	1
STATUTORY AUTHORITIES AND RULES	
Equal Access to Justice Act, Pub. L. No. 96-481, 94 Stat. 2321 (1980)	5
Fed. R. App. P. 4	5
S. Ct. R. 37.2	1
S. Ct. R. 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
William Baude, <i>The Judgment Power</i> , 96 Georgetown L.J. 1807 (2008).....	8
Paul F. Boller, Jr. & John George, <i>They Never Said It: A Book of False Quotes, Misquotes, and Misleading Attributions</i> (1989).....	8
<i>The Federalist No. 70</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	9
<i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	7, 8
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Judge Lamberth's Reign of Terror at the Department of the Interior</i> , 56 Admin. L. Rev. 235 (2004)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Jamin B. Raskin, <i>Professor Richard J. Pierce's Reign of Error in The Administrative Law Review,</i> 57 Admin. L. Rev. 229 (2005)	10
